
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda Item 0
March 21, 2011

cityofnovi.6rg

SUBJECT: Approval of Change Order NO.1 for the Miller Creek Pond Dredging project to Hamlin
Grading and Excavating in the amount of $6,560.

SU BMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services. Engineering DiViSiO~1s
CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: ~

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $ 6,560
AMOUNT BUDGETED $ 68,000
LINE ITEM NUMBER 210-211.00-865.102

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The construction contract for this project was awarded at the January 24, 2011 City
Council meeting. The project involves the dredging of a private in-line basin to remove silt
that collected during the construction of the upstream Dunbarton Basin improvements
completed in 2007. The contractor commenced work in accordance with the original
schedule and was on schedule to complete the work by the first week of March, which is
when frost laws are typically imposed. (To protect roads, frost laws dictate that trucks with
axle loads above a particular weight are not allowed on certain road while the road bed
is thawing). However, frost laws were imposed in Wayne County on February 21 (see
attached Wayne County news release) impacting the route planned by the contractor to
transport the dredged soil to the landfill as required by the contract and the Michigan
Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) permit. Therefore, the contractor is
requesting $6,560 to offset the increased time and mileage associated with a revised
route to the landfill caused by the early effect of frost laws (see attached change order
request from Hamlin). The contractor's original planned route to the landfill, located near
Napier Road and Five Mile Road, included Eight Mile Road and Napier Road; however the
frost laws caused him to change his route to use all-weather roads such as 1-275, M-14,
Beck Road and Five Mile Road.

Another aspect of the claim is that the early thaw reduced the contractor's productivity
on the site. The project was proposed in February anticipating that the work would be
completed with frozen ground. The rising temperatures made the ground less stable for
the equipment and required extra care to limit disruption of the site. The contractor also
claims that the longer round trip to the landfill caused additional time on site that was not
anticipated in the bid.

It is typical for frost laws to be imposed in early March [usually the first or second week).
Because the work was to be completed by February 28 under the MDEQ permit
conditions, it was not anticipated in the bid documents that frost laws would be a factor in
the bid. Staff has reviewed the change order request and recommends award of the
change order. The revised contract price including this change order is $22,810, which is
$1,990 less than the second lowest bid.



The work is substantially complete with restoration yet to be completed this spring.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of Change Order NO.1 for the Miller Creek Pond Dredging
project to Hamlin Grading and Excavating in the amount of $6,560.

~Im
Mayor Landry
Mayor Pro Tern Gatt
Council Member Fischer
Council Member MarQolis

'v tNL
Council Member Mutch
Council Member Staudt
Council Member Wrobel



Media Contact: Stephanie Baron, Press Secretary 313.967.1039

February 17, 2011

Spring Weight Restrictions on Some Wayne County Roads goes into Effect
February 21, 2011

Wayne County - Starting Monday, February 21, 2011 there will be a reduction in

allowed weight on some Wayne County roads until further notice due to Frost

Laws. The Frost Laws are being implemented to protect roads. The warming

and cooling of the ground during the fluctuation of temperature in spring causes

the pavement to heave and buckle, creating potholes and broken pavement.

Anyone with questions can contact the Wayne County Weighmaster Office at

(734) 955-2363.



P 111

Hamlin
Grading & Excavating

Trucking· Basement • Drainfields • Driveways
Road BUilding

Commercial/Res;dential
Fully Insured

517-851-4537
Cell 734-476-5048

Proposal

:,~~11,- --1~'.~,~~~
., ..... ~. .

Date: "3 ~. LI- .J.~/J
To, L/Iy "E ~6/ / Attn.c-:-;__~__~ _

In,' 1/-(; {'r--trk_ tL.~V11t ad'll-

&~*rldowtK ......;.Ph.;.:..on...;.;;.f3......;.:_~ ~ _

TERMS:

-'- ,,-,

Fax:
FOB:

Authorized
Signature

- 00--



CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda Item H
January 24, 2011

dtyofnovLorg

SUBJECT: Approval to award a construction contract for the Miller Creek Pond Dredging project
to Hamlin Grading and Excavating, the low bidder. in the amount of $16,250.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Departmentpf Public Services, Engineering Division 61t­
~A /" ,rlll

CITY MANAGER APPROVA(jV

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $16,250
AMOUNT INCLUDED IN CIP $75,000 •.
LINE ITEM NUMBER 210-211.00-865.102

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

This project involves the dredging of a private in-line basin to remove silt that collected
during the construction of the upstream Dunbarton Basin improvements completed in
2007. Despite having adequate erosion and sedimentation controls in place, silt and
sediment migrated off-site during the 2-year construction project and settled in a
downstream pond, as verified by Engineering staff. The pond is located on private
property at 44000 Nine Mile Road and is apprOXimately 120' x 40' in size. The attached
vicinity map and site plan map is provided for reference. Although approved in the City's
FY09/10 CIP, the project is just now ready to be done due to a lengthy Michigan
Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) permitting process.

In close coordination with the property owner, the site investigation, engineering, and
permit acquisition from the MDEQ for the project was completed using in-house staff.
Additionally, the contract administration and construction inspection for this project will be
completed by DPS Engineering Division staff (for a total savings of approximately $7,300 on
this project for services typically provided by consultants).

Twelve bids were received and opened on January 13, 2011 following a public bid
solicitation period. The lowest bidder is Hamlin Grading and Excavating. Hamlin's bid is
recommended as being in the best interest of the City as it is responsive (Le., Hamlin has
complied with all requirements of the bidding instructions) and it is the lowest price. Staff
reVIewed all bids, and checked the list of references provided by Hamlin. A summary of
the twelve bIds is listed in the table on the following page.

The project was included in the FY2009-10 capital improvement program in the bUdgeted
amount of $75,000, of which $7,150 was spent for the geotechnical work and permit fees,
and $16/250 is now being recommended for award to Hamlin for construction for a total
contract award in the amount of $23,400.

ConstructIon is scheduled to begin in February 2011 and be complete by summer 2011.



Contractor Lump Sum Bid Price
Hamlin Grading $16,250
Marine One $24,800
A-EmerQency PlumbinQ & ExcavatinQ $24,950
Summit Transport $26,560
Son Marino ExcavatinQ $27,268
Marine Services $28,920
TSP Services $33,155
Merlo Construction $39,262
Restoration DredQinQ $44,628
Mark Stanley Ind. $47,654
Terra ContractinQ $59,314
Dean Morine & ExcavatinQ $77,850

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval to award a construction contract for the Miller Creek Pond
Dredging project to Hamlin Grading and Excavating, the low bidder, in the amount of
$16,250.

1 2 Y N
Mayor Landry
Mayor Pro Tern Gatt
Council Member Fischer
Council Member Margolis

1 2 Y N
Council Member Mutch
Council Member Staudt
Council Member Wrobel



Legend

Silt Curtain

Silt Fence

FIRM Flood Hazard Areas

Flood Zones

~ 1.0% Chance Flood Zone AE

o 0.2% Chance Flood Zone X

Contours 2 ft



[



CITY or !'!()vi

MILLER CREEK POND DREDGING \I

cityofnovLorg

We the undersigned as bidder, propose to furnish to the City of Novi, according to the
conditions and insTrucTions attached nereto and made a oart thereof:

P..

i') ('"
We acknowledge recei~tof the following Addenda: d.,~_f?~.s _

!olecse i!'djcote nIJrnb8fS

J:xceptions'to specifications (all exceptions must be indicated here):

References: Please provide at least three (3) client references for similar work done
wllhin the iost .) vear:

Company Dli...(. \<.... S ~l ~\ \: v,,~ 'J ~- -eJ
'" ...... IJJ:D £ I Se vI. In CllJe',- P\CU:.E·/ 4iJI~ Ad;lQV wIT./

PhOr:8 '134 -(d-llo -3CJ 18,1 Contact name br-::J3 Bdh'V\L\'-1

"~~ge 12 of 13



Compan\ ·-t>1tj ['/(1-1-'<-"\
., ..... -., )."

,'\aar::,~ l't' I J")'vi.. \,. .. \

Phone .r:; i 7 - it 7~i" ,t?CI5

L',)l.ll.. \ -I· Y vv<." V" '-_.ll ~"iWII:>:::'I' .,
.:.---"

iI'...·' (of' :-ell kll\..J-,

Contact name :RCl kId II,

Company. CI '-t-v Df- Oae.k SOIr{

/
./ 7 h (j/I 1 • / • , i j ~ I 1\ . 1 - -Aaaress rt' IA- ' h /( 'j' «c', rtV l ~.\ ~<_t·

Phone SI'7-78£ - 4D:J.D Contact name

,la(h...." 'il-) j',. L, ._
,Ii\!\ \ ~l\ d>0 L:L_'

Bidder InrOrmaTlon

Company (Legai Req imanr i,4 i\ """\ ] I' ••.\ . -,C"",":>-",r--X.f''-"..('..1...'1,,-,'''''''',-'';(., _

Addressi{30D f\ J(<-1,,-\ ~., geL
City SI~ bv :(:1 9(.- ... state Hl[ I Zip !J.2d.J.~S_

Telephone 73'1- ~ 7{p- f;cJ.-/ B fax Sf7.- 8' SI ~ 87{)14
( '\ I ( 1

Representative's Name (please print}. r c,-', S ti !\ h1 : V)

r... ·" i, " i\ \ C.: v-
Reor6s6ntathie's Title \. ..' vv \\) l--"

/1 . ",1/ /;
Representative's Signature !/2C:"""4 /~(.,"v",?",,_-,

/~ I

E-mail lit 1-.,"(/, .1.'1 G-.,,:,,- c I ~ ~ (I 6) Hc..+' Lv\c~ ~ I, eL'I L.;,....

V

Date 1- lO '-]C'\/

?age 13 of 1:



RTF 1"
~ 1/. .. ,J",". -,'/1.,

"J It· Y .1'__ .11. an l~l!f It

n /0 "n •
LYraalng~ & ~xcaoatlrlg~

----,-------------
Trucking' Basement' Orainfieids • Drivevvays

Road Building
Commercia!/Resiclential

Fully fnsured

Date:

To:
(. :; .+- \/ (\ r- \\l DL! r
',-..

/

\ I ) 1\ V'- V Flc\\A/ LJ I \I)\"

Attn:.::..: ~__

Phone:

Fax:

/ /

FOB'TERMS--,

We hereby submit our price for the following:

l.l:-i-f'l ;; (c,i l { 56 I 'L (: Vo5>t) i-, r..1oi.ilt.,~, L (A/i21/("" tJe'{'c)ec!
cP ,Ii s-l~~ v -I- d'f vU (,+ <: V,.'V\Cl f}c(' c.;S -
3.11 /J1oA;;2f till //e.ec/lc/ ;:'ft'" ;' ~r 5'[ r-'-l_" l'l/ 1.-' j,.., 1""( <,' (-,

./
'i~l:::

l/, II'>,'-1Ct ...-./ f!.xr16- ~'<'c' l Ai, V:' /Z, jf It" ':'"G, .'
<;'t::e-f. .,~ 5'/~, {,S-,c;' ;:' (:'

(g. eL ,II:.: i <./ 51~~t.),. '1...5 Z?; f-:·ce. 2~

7,
.J I

t' <:::. +f'
,,-,--

La",'ld t::: LC:K-C.>h 0 L/~- -"p L - "~.~...... (j ..... \.. ....... 10'2 0, -s
vr, Cn-c,-<l f: S'~' i~ l~ b" L lc: -r0 c .< c.; 1"" L_ q \I~C\ .c\ r-

{ \.J

ILi ~;c:c"c:.1 ,~- \A.-\\}..\(" l .
If)

,-)
{'q" ,+ '1"- e' ,Ie:-,.1;<.. (J 'Ifv [J~'" ~. ~ ( U'" •.'1-.....<. c.' '- 1 ." v .~ / , ' -

II , IZ-e 'V·-.~·l V ·E S,~I L e V"'i~ ;C' t.'! L!....L:.::kdva ( 1 P['S5,~ LIe~.t ' I, € \.-)

.. ._~._--~-

I

I
.~-.~-----

/'

/~ I .// /
Authorized

7 .

/l/!/,-/(
,

t-/-'~----7Signature ,..~

-,'/
j (


